
Descendants of John Gould  1584-1650 England

Generation 1

JOHN
1 GOULD was born on 27 Aug 1584 in Kings Langley, Hertfordshire, England. He died on 11 Jul 1650 in 

Herefordshire, England. He married Judith Marks Langley in 1612 in Herefordshire, England. She was born 
on 02 Jul 1588 in Kings Langley, Hertfordshire, England. She died on 03 May 1650 in Watford, 
Herefordshire, England (St. Lawrence Churchyard, Weston-under-Penyard). 

His line is the line to Jay Gould. 

John Gould and Judith Marks Langley had the following children: 

i. JOHN
2 GOULD was born in 1610 in Towcester, Northamptonshire, England. He died on 21 Mar 1690 in 

Charlestown, Suffolk, Massachusetts. He married (1) JOANNA in 1643 in Charlestown, Suffolk, 
Massachusetts. She was born in 1608 in Charlestown, Suffolk, Massachusetts. She died on 17 Aug 1697 in 
Charleston, Suffolk Massachusetts. He married (2) GRACE in 1635 in Towcester, Northamptonshire, 
England. She was born in 1605 in Towcester, Northamptonshire, England. She died in 1636 in Charlestown, 
Suffolk, Massachusetts. He married (3) MARY after 1636 in Charlestown, Suffolk, Massachusetts. She was 
born in 1614 in Charlestown, Suffolk, Massachusetts. She died on 28 Sep 1642 in Charlestown, Suffolk, 
Massachusetts. 

ii. THOMAS SALEM THE IMMIGRANT GOULD was born in 1616 in Kings Langley, Hertfordshire, England. He died
on 27 Oct 1675 in Massachusetts. He married Hannah Niler before 1639 in England. She was born in 1621 
in Kings Langley, Hertfordshire, England. She died on 15 Mar 1647 in England. 

iii. NATHAN MAJ THE IMMIGRANT GOULD was born on 14 Dec 1623 in St. Edmundsbury, England. He died on 
04 Mar 1694 in Fairfield, Connecticut. He married (1) SARAH PHIPPEN in 1660 in Fairfield, Connecticut. She 
was born in 1633 in Dorset, England. She died in 1692 in Fairfield, Connecticut. He married (2) MARTHA 
HARVEY in 1657 in Milford, New Haven, Connecticut. She was born in 1625 in Bury, St. Edmunds, Suffolk, 
England. She died in 1694 in Fairfield, Connecticut. 

Generation 2

JOHN
2 GOULD (John1) was born in 1610 in Towcester, Northamptonshire, England. He died on 21 Mar 1690 

in Charlestown, Suffolk, Massachusetts. He married (1) JOANNA in 1643 in Charlestown, Suffolk, 
Massachusetts. She was born in 1608 in Charlestown, Suffolk, Massachusetts. She died on 17 Aug 1697 in 
Charleston, Suffolk Massachusetts. He married (2) GRACE in 1635 in Towcester, Northamptonshire, 
England. She was born in 1605 in Towcester, Northamptonshire, England. She died in 1636 in Charlestown, 
Suffolk, Massachusetts. He married (3) MARY after 1636 in Charlestown, Suffolk, Massachusetts. She was 
born in 1614 in Charlestown, Suffolk, Massachusetts. She died on 28 Sep 1642 in Charlestown, Suffolk, 
Massachusetts. John and Grace came over from England on the ship "Defense" in July 1635. John 
Gould and Joanna had the following children: 

HANNAH
3 GOULD was born on 26 Oct 1644 in Charlestown, Suffolk, Massachusetts. 



ii. JOHN GOULD was born on 05 Aug 1648 in Charlestown, Suffolk, Massachusetts. He died on 24 Jan 1712 
in Reading, Middlesex, Massachusetts. He married (1) ABIGAIL BELCHER in 1670 in Charlestown, Suffolk, 
Massachusetts. She was born on 10 Mar 1655 in Ipswich, Essex, Massachusetts. She died on 20 Dec 1687
in Charlestown, Suffolk, Massachusetts. He married (2) MARTHA REDINGTON. 

DANIEL GOULD was born in 1655 in Charlestown, Suffolk, Massachusetts. He died on 25 Mar 1697 in 
Stoneham, Middlesex, Massachusetts. He married Dorcas Belcher in Massachusetts. She was born in 
1659 in Ipswich, Essex, Massachusetts. She died on 05 Jun 1730 in Massachusetts. 

John Gould and Grace had the following child:

THOMAS GOULD was born in 1635 in Charlestown, Suffolk, Massachusetts. He died 

after 03 Jan 1689 in Charlestown, Suffolk, Massachusetts. He married Hannah in Charlestown, 
Suffolk, Massachusetts. She died before 1688 in Charlestown, Suffolk, Massachusetts.

THOMAS SALEM THE IMMIGRANT
2 GOULD (John1) was born in 1616 in Kings Langley, Hertfordshire, 

England. He died on 27 Oct 1675 in Massachusetts. He married Hannah Niler before 1639 in England.
She was born in 1621 in Kings Langley, Hertfordshire, England. She died on 15 Mar 1647 in England. 
Thomas Salem the Immigrant Gould and Hannah Niler had the following child: 

i. THOMAS SALEM
3 GOULD was born in 1639 in Barrington, Hemel, Hertfordshire, England. He died in Jun 

1690 in Salem Village (Danvers), Essex, Massachusetts. He married Elizabeth French in 1662 in Salem 
Village (Danvers), Essex, Massachusetts. She was born in 1643 in Salem (Danvers), Essex, 
Massachusetts. She died in 1692 in Salem Village (Danvers), Essex, Massachusetts. 

NATHAN MAJ THE IMMIGRANT
2 GOULD (John1) was born on 14 Dec 1623 in St. Edmundsbury, England. He 

died on 04 Mar 1694 in Fairfield, Connecticut. He married (1) SARAH PHIPPEN in 1660 in Fairfield, 
Connecticut. She was born in 1633 in Dorset, England. She died in 1692 in Fairfield, Connecticut. He 
married (2) MARTHA HARVEY in 1657 in Milford, New Haven, Connecticut. She was born in 1625 in Bury, St. 
Edmunds, Suffolk, England. She died in 1694 in Fairfield, Connecticut. 

Nathaniel testified again John Godfrey, who was tried for witchcraft. Nathaniel migrated to 
Massachusetts in 1652. 

Source: Cutter, William Richard. Genealogical and Family History of the State of Connecticut: A 
Record of the Achievements of Her People in the Making of a Commonwealth and the Founding of a Nation.
New York, NY, USA: Lewis Publishing Company, 1911. Nathan Gould, son of Nathan Gould, of England, 
was the immigrant ancestor; he came from St. Edmundsbury in South Britain, and was in Milford, 
Connecticut, as early as 1647, in which year he purchased land there. December 12, 1649, he purchased 
"George Hubbard's dwelling-house & home lot at Milford, all his upland & meadow", and on the thirty-first 
of the next December sold the same and removed to Fairfield. Here he became the owner of several 
estates, and seems to have occupied himself largely with the buying and selling of lands and 
homesteads. His name is mentioned in the Connecticut Royal Charter of 1662. He died March 4, 1694,
greatly respected by the people of the town and honored throughout Connecticut and New England for 
his Christian character, sterling worth and great usefulness. His will dated March 1, 1693-94, 
mentioned his only son, Nathan, to whom he left most of his real estate, also four daughters, Sarah 
Thompson, Deborah Clark, Abigail Selleck and Martha Selleck, to whom he left the remainder of his 



estate, to be equally divided among them. The name of his first wife is not known. He married (second)
Martha, widow of Edmund Harvey, of Fairfield; she died in Fairfield, 1694. No issue. Children: Wife 
Sarah children: Nathan, mentioned below; Sarah; Deborah; Martha, married (first) John Selleck; 
(second) Rev. John Davenport, of Stamford, grandson of Rev. John Davenport, the ecclesiastical 
founder of New Haven; by her second husband she had seven children, and became the ancestor of a 
talented and illustrious lineage; Abigail. Came to US in 1646-1647 from St Edmund Bury (or Bury St 
Edmund) Co, Suffolk, England. Purchased land in Milford, Conn 1647 & 1649. Sold land in Milford, 
Conn Dec 31 1649/50 & moved to Fairfield. Bought land in Fairfield in 1657. Town Clerk in Fairfield, 
served as judge of the "sea-side" Courts. 1657 was made an assistant and appointed as Magistrate by
General Assembly. He with Gov. Winthrop & others (19 in all) joined in the petition to Charles II of 
England to grant charter to Connecticut and he was named Assistant to the Governor in that new 
charter which was granted in 1662. 1664 he was made commander in chief of the military forces in 
Fairfield Co to provide against attacks by the Dutch. 

GENEALOGICAL AND PERSONAL HISTORY OF NORTHERN PENNSYLVANIA" Under the 
Editorial Supervision of John W. Jordan, LL.D. Volume II, page 895-896. (1913) - 

"The GOULD family has been established in America since its earliest colonial days. Nathan Gould, or,
as he was known, Major Nathan Gold, removed from Saint Edmondson, Cambridge, England, to 
Fairfield, Connecticut, during the reign of Charles II, and was one of the first settlers of that town; 
rendered much military service; was a wealthy landowner in 1649-1653; a member of council, 1657-
1694; died March 4, 1694." 

He came over to this country in 1646-7 from St. Edmund's Bury (or Bury-St. Edmund's), Co. 

Suffolk, Eng.; he purchased land in Milford, Conn., in 1647, and again in 1649. On Dec. 31, 1649 (or 1650), 
he sold his land in Milford and removed to Fairfield, in which town he first bought land in 1652. He was Town
Clerk in Fairfield and served as a Judge of the "sea-side" courts. In 1657 he was made an Assistant and 
was also appointed as a Magistrate by the General Assembly. He, with Governor Winthrop and others (19 in
all), joined in the petition to Charles II of England to grant the Charter to Connecticut and he was named an 
Assistant to the Governor in that new Charter which was granted in 1662. So he was an Assistant under the 
old and new charters from 1657 until his death in 1693-4. The fact that he was named an Assistant in the 
Charter of Charles II is ample proof of his standing in the Colony. No gentleman would have been called 
upon to sign the petition for the Charter, and none would have been named an Assistant in the New Charter,
but those who had maintained a high reputation in England before coming to this country. In 1664 he was 
made Commander-in-Chief of the military forces in Fairfield County to provide against attack by the Dutch. 
He was a member of the Committee on War in 1665 and was made a Major in 1673 and commanded the 
Fairfield troops in war against the Indians in 1675. In 1684 he was one of a committee of five sent from 
Connecticut to New York to congratulate Governor Dongan on his arrival in New York and to settle the 
boundary dispute between New York and Connecticut. He made his will on March 1, 1693-4, and died at 
Fairfield, March 4, 1693-4, 3 days after making his will. His death is thus recorded in the Town Records of 
Fairfield:-"Major Nathan Gold departed this life into the mansions of rest upon the Day of Rest, on the 
Sabbath, it being the 4th of March, 1693-4." Almost from the moment of his arrival in Fairfield for nearly 40 
years he had been a leader in political, military and ecclesiastical affairs of the town and colony. No man in 
the country was more respected or honored than he, and none in New England stood higher in the esteem 
of the Lords of the Council Chamber at Whitehall. In his will his only son Nathan, his daughters Sarah (wife 
of John Thompson of Fairfield): Deborah (wife of George Clark of Milford); Abigail (wife of Jonathan Selleck 
of Stamford), and Martha (widow of John Selleck). The will does not mention an elder daughter who m. Dr. 
Josiah Harvey of Fairfield, as she had died childless before her father's death. No mention is made of his 
wife who also died before him. Schenck's History of Fairfield, vol. i, p. 370, states, "The name of his first 
wife is not known." If he was married previous to his marriage to the widow of Edmund Harvey there is at 
present no evidence of the fact; and his wife Martha Harvey-Gold was certainly the mother of his children.

Nathan Maj the Immigrant Gould and Sarah Phippen had the following children:



SARAH
3 GOULD was born in 1660 in Fairfield, Connecticut. She died on 04 Jun 1747 in Fairfield, 

Connecticut. She married Deacon John Thompson on 25 Apr 1694 in Fairfield, Connecticut. He was 
born in 1651 in Fairfield, Connecticut. He died on 01 Mar 1734 in Fairfield, Connecticut. 

DEBORAH GOULD was born in 1661 in Fairfield, Connecticut. She died in 1697. She married GEORGE 
CLARK. He was born in Milford, Connecticut. 

iii. NATHAN GOULD JR. was born on 08 Dec 1663 in Fairfield, Connecticut. He died on 03 Oct 1723 in 
Fairfield, Connecticut. He married HANNAH TALCOTT. She was born in 1663 in Boston, Middlesex, 
Massachusetts. She died in 1696. 

iv. JOSEPH GOULD was born on 28 Aug 1670 in Amesbury, Essex, Massachusetts. He died in 1725 in 
Amesbury, Essex, Massachusetts. He married Abigail in Amesbury, Essex, Massachusetts. She was born in 
1680 in Amesbury, Essex, Massachusetts. She died on 15 Jan 1711 in Amesbury, Essex, Massachusetts. 

HANNAH GOULD was born on 13 May 1675 in Fairfield, Connecticut. She died in Fairfield, Connecticut. 
She married John Kimball in 1693 in Fairfield, Connecticut. He was born on 08 Jan 1671 in Amesbury, 
Essex, Massachusetts. He died in Amesbury, Essex, Massachusetts. 

ABIGAIL GOULD was born in Fairfield, Connecticut. She married Jonathan Selleck on 05 Jan 1685. He 
was born in Stamford, Connecticut. 

JOHN
3 GOULD (John2, John1) was born on 05 Aug 1648 in Charlestown, Suffolk, Massachusetts. He died on 

24 Jan 1712 in Reading, Middlesex, Massachusetts. He married (1) ABIGAIL BELCHER in 1670 in 
Charlestown, Suffolk, Massachusetts. She was born on 10 Mar 1655 in Ipswich, Essex, Massachusetts. She
died on 20 Dec 1687 in Charlestown, Suffolk, Massachusetts. He married (2) 

MARTHA REDINGTON. John Gould and Abigail Belcher had the following children: 

i. JOHN
4 GOULD was born on 28 Mar 1671 in Reading, Middlesex, Massachusetts. He died on 25 Jul 1752 in

Ipswich, Essex, Massachusetts. He married Sarah in 1692 in Ipswich, Essex, Massachusetts. She was born
in 1675 in Ipswich, Essex, Massachusetts. She died in 1721 in Ipswich, Essex, Massachusetts. 

ii. THOMAS GOULD was born in 1680 in Reading, Middlesex, Massachusetts. He died in 1750 in 
Massachusetts. He married Eunice Grover in Massachusetts. She was born in 1710 in Massachusetts. She 
died in Massachusetts. 

MEHITABLE GOULD was born in 1684 in Reading, Middlesex, Massachusetts. She died on 23 Mar 1721 
in Marlborough, Massachusetts. 



John Gould and Martha Redington had the following children:

SAMUEL GOULD was born in 1691 in Charlestown, Massachusetts. 

ABRAHAM GOULD was born in 1693 in Charlestown, Massachusetts. He died on 04 Sep 1776 in 
Stoneham, Middlesex, Massachusetts. He married an unknown spouse in 1690 in Charlestown, 
Massachusetts. 

ISAAC GOULD was born in 1696 in Charlestown, Massachusetts. 

THOMAS SALEM
3 GOULD (Thomas Salem the Immigrant2, John1) was born in 1639 in Barrington, Hemel, 

Hertfordshire, England. He died in Jun 1690 in Salem Village (Danvers), Essex, Massachusetts. He 
married Elizabeth French in 1662 in Salem Village (Danvers), Essex, Massachusetts. She was born in 
1643 in Salem (Danvers), Essex, Massachusetts. She died in 1692 in Salem Village (Danvers), Essex,
Massachusetts. 

Thomas was appointed administrator of the estate of his brother in 1689, but died soon afterward. His 
widow, Elizabeth, was appointed administratrix June 24, 1690, and Joseph their son, succeeded his 
father as administrator of the estate of his brother in 1689. Thomas Salem Gould and Elizabeth French
had the following children: 

JOSEPH
4 GOULD was born on 15 Jan 1663 in Salem Village (Danvers), Essex, Massachusetts. He 

married an unknown spouse in 1662. 

JAMES GOULD was born on 08 Feb 1666 in Salem Village (Danvers), Essex, Massachusetts. 

iii. THOMAS SALEM GOULD was born on 26 Feb 1667 in Salem Village (Danvers), Essex, Massachusetts. He 
died in 1732 in Salem Village (Danvers), Essex, Massachusetts. He married Abigail Needham, daughter of 
Anthony Needham and Elizabeth Ann Potter, in 1691 in Salem (Danvers), Essex, Massachusetts. She was 
born on 31 May 1671 in Salem (Danvers), Essex, Massachusetts. She died in Salem Village (Danvers), 
Essex, Massachusetts. 

iv. SAMUEL GOULD was born on 06 Feb 1671 in Salem Village (Danvers), Essex, Massachusetts. He died on 
12 Jun 1727 in Beverly, Essex, Massachusetts. He married Elizabeth Thorndike in 1700 in Beverly, Essex, 
Massachusetts. She was born on 15 Oct 1670 in Beverly, Essex, Massachusetts. She died on 12 Jun 1727 
in Beverly, Essex, Massachusetts. 

MARY GOULD was born on 01 May 1674 in Salem Village (Danvers), Essex, Massachusetts. She died in
1746. She married JOHN HUTCHINSON. 

vi. BENJAMIN GOULD was born on 26 Aug 1669 in Salem Village (Danvers), Essex, Massachusetts. He died 
in 1718 in Guilford, New Haven, Connecticut. He married Elizabeth Robinson in 1694 in Guilford, New 



Haven, Connecticut. She was born in 1662 in Guilford, New Haven, Connecticut. She died on 30 Sep 1745 
in Guilford, New Haven, Connecticut. 

NATHAN
3 GOULD JR. (Nathan Maj the Immigrant2, John1) was born on 08 Dec 1663 in Fairfield, 

Connecticut. He died on 03 Oct 1723 in Fairfield, Connecticut. He married HANNAH TALCOTT. She was 
born in 1663 in Boston, Middlesex, Massachusetts. She died in 1696. Nathan Jr. was Lt. Gov. of 
Connecticut. Nathan Gould Jr. and Hannah Talcott had the following children: 

i. SAMUEL
4 GOULD was born on 27 Dec 1692 in Fairfield, Connecticut. He died on 11 Oct 1769 in Fairfield, 

Connecticut. He married ESTHER BRADLEY. She was born in 1696. 

ii. HEZEKIAH GOULD was born in Fairfield, Connecticut. He died in 1761. He married MARY RUGGLES. She 
was born in Guilford, Connecticut. 

ABIGAIL GOULD was born in Fairfield, Connecticut. She married Thomas Hawley in 1712 in Fairfield, 
Connecticut. He was born in Connecticut. 

JOSEPH
3 GOULD (Nathan Maj the Immigrant2, John1) was born on 28 Aug 1670 in Amesbury, Essex, 

Massachusetts. He died in 1725 in Amesbury, Essex, Massachusetts. He married Abigail in Amesbury, 
Essex, Massachusetts. She was born in 1680 in Amesbury, Essex, Massachusetts. She died on 15 
Jan 1711 in Amesbury, Essex, Massachusetts. Joseph Gould and Abigail had the following child: 

i. JOSEPH
4 GOULD was born on 15 Apr 1709 in Amesbury, Essex, Massachusetts. He died in 1757 in 

Amesbury, Essex, Massachusetts. He married Mary Colby in Amesbury, Essex, Massachusetts. She was 
born on 30 Aug 1711 in Amesbury, Essex, Massachusetts. She died in 1742 in Amesbury, Essex, 
Massachusetts. 

Generation 4

JOHN
4 GOULD (John3, John2, John1) was born on 28 Mar 1671 in Reading, Middlesex, Massachusetts. 

He died on 25 Jul 1752 in Ipswich, Essex, Massachusetts. He married Sarah in 1692 in Ipswich, 
Essex, Massachusetts. She was born in 1675 in Ipswich, Essex, Massachusetts. She died in 1721 in 
Ipswich, Essex, Massachusetts. John Gould and Sarah had the following children: 

JOHN DICKERMAN
5 GOULD was born in 1692 in Reading, Middlesex, Massachusetts. He died on 09 Feb 

1760 in Stoughton, Norfolk, Massachusetts. 

SARAH GOULD was born on 31 Jan 1695 in Charlestown, Middlesex Massachusetts. She died in 1730 in
Wilmington, Middlesex, Massachusetts. 

JOHN GOULD was born on 03 Jul 1697 in Worcester, Massachusetts. 



THOMAS GOULD was born on 11 Mar 1700 in Southborough, Worcester, Massachusetts. He died in 1768 in 
Hopkinton, Middlesex, Massachusetts. 

BENJAMIN GOULD was born on 31 Mar 1702 in Southboro, Worcester, Massachusetts. He died on 14 Jan 
1747 in Massachusetts. 

ABIGAIL GOULD was born in 1706 in Woburn, Middlesex, Massachusetts. 

MARY GOULD was born on 16 Mar 1712 in Worcester, Massachusetts. 

LYDIA GOULD was born on 29 Jul 1714 in Worcester, Massachusetts. 

ELIZABETH GOULD was born on 29 Nov 1717 in Worcester, Massachusetts. 

THOMAS
4 GOULD (John3, John2, John1) was born in 1680 in Reading, Middlesex, Massachusetts. He 

died in 1750 in Massachusetts. He married Eunice Grover in Massachusetts. She was born in 1710 in 
Massachusetts. She died in Massachusetts. Thomas Gould and Eunice Grover had the following child:

i. THOMAS
5 GOULD was born on 23 Jun 1738 in Killingly, Windham, Connecticut. He died in 1807. He married

Rith Bateman Killingly in Connecticut. She was born on 10 Sep 1744 in Connecticut. She died in 1825. 

THOMAS SALEM
4 GOULD (Thomas Salem3, Thomas Salem the Immigrant2, John1) was born on 26 

Feb 1667 in Salem Village (Danvers), Essex, Massachusetts. He died in 1732 in Salem Village 
(Danvers), Essex, Massachusetts. He married Abigail Needham, daughter of Anthony Needham and 
Elizabeth Ann Potter, in 1691 in Salem (Danvers), Essex, Massachusetts. She was born on 31 May 
1671 in Salem (Danvers), Essex, Massachusetts. She died in Salem Village (Danvers), Essex, 
Massachusetts. Thomas Salem Gould and Abigail Needham had the following children:

i. THOMAS SALEM
5 GOULD was born on 23 Jun 1694 in Salem Village (Danvers), Essex, Massachusetts. He 

married MARGARET. She was born in Salem Village (Danvers), Essex, Massachusetts. 

ii. NEHEMIAH JAMES GOULD was born on 15 Oct 1715 in Salem Village (Danvers), Essex, Massachusetts. He 
died on 20 Jul 1758 in Half-way Brook, Lake George, New York killed by Indians. He married Esther 
Bowers, daughter of Samuel Bowers, on 01 Nov 1737 in Groton, Middlesex, Massachusetts. She was born 
on 15 Oct 1715 in Groton, Middlesex, Massachusetts. She died on 28 Jan 1787 in Groton, Middlesex, 
Massachusetts. 

SAMUEL
4 GOULD (Thomas Salem3, Thomas Salem the Immigrant2, John1) was born on 06 Feb 1671 in 

Salem Village (Danvers), Essex, Massachusetts. He died on 12 Jun 1727 in Beverly, Essex, 
Massachusetts. He married Elizabeth Thorndike in 1700 in Beverly, Essex, Massachusetts. She was 



born on 15 Oct 1670 in Beverly, Essex, Massachusetts. She died on 12 Jun 1727 in Beverly, Essex, 
Massachusetts. Samuel Gould and Elizabeth Thorndike had the following child: 

JOSEPH
5 GOULD was born on 30 Nov 1702 in Beverly, Essex, Massachusetts. 

BENJAMIN GOULD (Thomas Salem3, Thomas Salem the Immigrant2, John1) was born on 26 Aug 1669 in 
Salem Village (Danvers), Essex, Massachusetts. He died in 1718 in Guilford, New Haven, Connecticut.
He married Elizabeth Robinson in 1694 in Guilford, New Haven, Connecticut. She was born in 1662 in 
Guilford, New Haven, Connecticut. She died on 30 Sep 1745 in Guilford, New Haven, Connecticut. 
Benjamin was a witness April 11, 1692 in one of the famous witchcraft trails. Benjamin Gould and 
Elizabeth Robinson had the following child: 

i. REV. EBENEZER GOULD was born in 1697 in Guilford, New Haven, Connecticut. He died in 1778 in 
Granville, Hampden, Massachusetts. He married Anne Amie Brewster, daughter of Daniel Brewster and Ann
Jayne, in 1729 in Greenwich, Cumberland, New Jersey. She was born on 26 Jun 1702 in Long Island, New 
York. She died on 16 Jul 1739 in Greenwich, Cumberland, New Jersey. 

SAMUEL
4 GOULD (Nathan3 Jr., Nathan Maj the Immigrant2, John1) was born on 27 Dec 1692 in Fairfield,

Connecticut. He died on 11 Oct 1769 in Fairfield, Connecticut. He married ESTHER BRADLEY. She was 
born in 1696. Samuel Gould and Esther Bradley had the following child: 

i. ABRAHAM COL.
5 GOULD was born on 10 May 1732 in Fairfield, Connecticut. He died in 1777 in Killed in 

Action, Revolutionary War. He married ELIZABETH BURR. 

HEZEKIAH
4 GOULD (Nathan3 Jr., Nathan Maj the Immigrant2, John1) was born in Fairfield, Connecticut. He 

died in 1761. He married MARY RUGGLES. She was born in Guilford, Connecticut. 

Hezekiah became a minister and graduated from Harvard College in 1719. Hezekiah Gould and Mary 
Ruggles had the following child: 

HEZEKIAH
5 GOULD. He died in 1790 in Cornwell, Connecticut. 

He graduated from Yale in 1752 and went into the ministry. 

JOSEPH
4 GOULD (Joseph3, Nathan Maj the Immigrant2, John1) was born on 15 Apr 1709 in Amesbury, Essex,

Massachusetts. He died in 1757 in Amesbury, Essex, Massachusetts. He 

married Mary Colby in Amesbury, Essex, Massachusetts. She was born on 30 Aug 1711 in Amesbury, 
Essex, Massachusetts. She died in 1742 in Amesbury, Essex, Massachusetts.

Joseph Gould and Mary Colby had the following child:

i. THEOPHILUS
5 GOULD was born on 01 Oct 1733 in Amesbury, Essex, Massachusetts. He died in 1797 in 

Amesbury, Essex, Massachusetts. He married LYDIA. She was born on 17 Feb 1734 in Amesbury, Essex, 
Massachusetts. She died in 1834. 



Generation 5

THOMAS
5 GOULD (Thomas4, John3, John2, John1) was born on 23 Jun 1738 in Killingly, Windham, 

Connecticut. He died in 1807. He married Rith Bateman Killingly in Connecticut. She was born on 10 
Sep 1744 in Connecticut. She died in 1825. 

Thomas Gould and Rith Bateman Killingly had the following child: 

MEHITABLE
6 GOULD was born on 13 Oct 1766 in Killingly, Windham, Connecticut. She died on 04 Sep 

1855 in Wiloughby Lake, Ohio. She married Joseph Grover in 1784. He was born on 29 Oct 1764 in 
West Gloucester, Providence, Rhode Island. He died on 25 Jun 1811 in Fleming, Cayuga, New York. 

THOMAS SALEM
5 GOULD (Thomas Salem4, Thomas Salem3, Thomas Salem the Immigrant2, John1) was 

born on 23 Jun 1694 in Salem Village (Danvers), Essex, Massachusetts. He married MARGARET. She 
was born in Salem Village (Danvers), Essex, Massachusetts. 

Thomas Salem Gould and Margaret had the following child: 

THOMAS
6 GOULD was born in 1720 in Salem Village (Danvers), Essex, Massachusetts. He married an 

unknown spouse in Marblehead, Essex, Massachusetts. 

NEHEMIAH JAMES
5 GOULD (Thomas Salem4, Thomas Salem3, Thomas Salem the Immigrant2, John1) 

was born on 15 Oct 1715 in Salem Village (Danvers), Essex, Massachusetts. He died on 20 Jul 1758 
in Half-way Brook, Lake George, New York killed by Indians. He married Esther Bowers, daughter of 
Samuel Bowers, on 01 Nov 1737 in Groton, Middlesex, Massachusetts. She was born on 15 Oct 1715 
in Groton, Middlesex, Massachusetts. She died on 28 Jan 1787 in Groton, Middlesex, Massachusetts. 

Source: The Gould-Walls Genealogy, by Herbert Arthur Walls. He was a corporal in Capt. Thomas 
Lawrence's company. He was a soldier in the French and Indian War. A short time after the retreat of 
the English from Ticonderoga in the summer of 1758 Colonel Nichols's Massachusetts Regiment was 
waylaid on July 20 at the Half Way Brook between Fort Edward and Lake George and met with sore 
disaster. More than twenty soldiers were slain in the skirmish and most of them scalped by the savage 
allies of the French. The Groton Company suffered more severely than any other in the regiment. Their
loss comprised Capt. Thomas Lawrence privates Abel Sawtell Eleazer Ames and Stephen Foster all of 
Groton. Corporal Nehemiah Gould of Groton Gore (sometimes spoken of as Township No 1 and now 
lying mostly in Mason New Hampshire); and Sergeant Oliver Wright and Private Simon Wheeler both 
of Westford Sergeant Oliver Lakin of Groton and Private Joel Crosby of Westford were reported as 
missing though one account says that Crosby was killed It is known that Sergeant Lakin was taken 
prisoner during the action and released from captivity the next year by paying a ransom See Groton 
during the Indian Wars pages 1G3-1G5 for a muster roll of the company . The things Belonging 
Corporal Nehemiah Goold Apprisors I turn one jacke. It one Druget Shirt at It one pair of Stockins. It 
one Cap and hanker. Daniel It one pair of Shoos and l Leonar Bucket. Joseph It one pound of Sope It 
two Napsacks footings It one pair of Specks Total It one pound of tobacko. Groton May 15, 1759 
Ileciued of Cap Ephraim Wesson. Seuen pounds Seuen Shilings old tenor in full of an Inucntary taken 



at the halfway brook of the things belonging to my Late husband Nehemiah Goold, Desast by me, 
Esther Goold. Nehemiah James Gould and Esther Bowers had the following children: 

JAMES1 CAPT/LEUT. GOOLD
6 GOULD SR. was born on 22 Feb 1743 in Groton, Middlesex, Massachusetts. 

He died on 11 Oct 1822 in Hanover, New Hampshire. He married Mary Lovejoy, daughter of Jonathan 
Lovejoy and Mary Austin, on 27 May 1765 in Hollis, New Hampshire. She was born on 27 Sep 1747 in 
Hollis, Hillsborough, New Hampshire. She died on 15 Mar 1833 in Hanover, New Hampshire. 

NEHEMIAH GOULD was born on 13 Jan 1752 in Groton, Middlesex, Massachusetts. He married Molley 
Abigail Kemp on 09 Mar 1773 in Groton, Middlesex, Massachusetts. She was born on 23 Nov 1756 in 
Groton, Middlesex, Massachusetts. She died after 1830 in Vassalboro, Kennebec, Maine. 

REV. EBENEZER GOULD (Benjamin, Thomas Salem3, Thomas Salem the Immigrant2, John1) was born in 
1697 in Guilford, New Haven, Connecticut. He died in 1778 in Granville, Hampden, Massachusetts. He
married Anne Amie Brewster, daughter of Daniel Brewster and Ann Jayne, in 1729 in Greenwich, 
Cumberland, New Jersey. She was born on 26 Jun 1702 in Long Island, New York. She died on 16 Jul 
1739 in Greenwich, Cumberland, New Jersey. 

Rev. Ebenezer Gould and Anne Amie Brewster had the following child: 

JOSEPH GOULD was born in 1723 in Greenwich, Cumberland, New Jersey. He married Phebe Wickes on 28 
Nov 1745 in Huntington, Suffolk, New York (First Church). She was born on 23 Jun 1722 in Huntington, 
Suffolk, New York. 

ABRAHAM COL.
5 GOULD (Samuel4, Nathan3 Jr., Nathan Maj the Immigrant2, John1) was born on 10 May 

1732 in Fairfield, Connecticut. He died in 1777 in Killed in Action, Revolutionary War. He married 
ELIZABETH BURR. Abraham Col. Gould and Elizabeth Burr had the following child: 

ABRAHAM CAPT.
6 GOULD was born on 28 Jan 1766 in Easton, Connecticut. He died on 23 Dec 1823. He 

married ANNA OSBORN. 

THEOPHILUS
5 GOULD (Joseph4, Joseph3, Nathan Maj the Immigrant2, John1) was born on 01 Oct 1733 in

Amesbury, Essex, Massachusetts. He died in 1797 in Amesbury, Essex, Massachusetts. He married 
LYDIA. She was born on 17 Feb 1734 in Amesbury, Essex, Massachusetts. She died in 1834. 
Theophilus Gould and Lydia had the following child: 

JOSEPH
6 GOULD was born on 30 Aug 1767 in Newburyport, Essex, Massachusetts. He married SUSAN 

HASKINS. She was born in Newburyport, Essex, Massachusetts. 
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